contract period is the period during which Achmea is unable to (entirely) adjust the premiums or the insurance policy conditions for the changed risk
profile of policyholders. For the other insurance contracts, the amount of gross written premiums is equal to the premiums owed or earned during the
contract period, for the life insurance contracts adjusted for saving components. In line with IFRS 17, these are not accounted for as premiums.
38  The solvency ratios reported here are based on a Partial Internal Model and are after the deduction of (planned) payment of dividends and
coupons on hybrid capital.
39  The solvency ratios reported here are after the deduction of dividends, but also after the payment of coupons on hybrid capital.
40 Target based on IFRS 4 / IAS 39 accounting framework and definition of operational result. The target will remain in place under the updated
definition of the operational result under IFRS 9/17.
41 Target based on IFRS 4 / IAS 39 accounting framework and definition of operational result. The target will remain in place under the updated
definition of the operational result under IFRS 9/17.

 132

OPERATIONAL RESULT  (€ million)
 2024 2023 ∆
Operational insurance service result  .....  447  319  128
Net operational financial result from (re)insurance activities  .....  590  425  165
Other results .....  -192  -116  -76

The 2024, € 300 million operational result of Non-Life Netherlands was in line with 2023 (2023: € 309
million). Adjusted for investments in InShared's international expansion and an inflation result in 2023 (due
to lower inflation expectations), the underlying result improved. In Property & Casualty, premium
indexations compensated for the impact of the overall increase in claims costs as a result of persistent
inflation. In addition, there were fewer major claims in 2024 than in 2023. At Income Protection, the result
is under pressure due to increasing absenteeism and higher claims inflow into the WIA disability portfolio.